
Foodservice Gas Connector Installation Guide
Please read the following instructions carefully. Failure to fully understand and follow 

these instructions, cautions and warnings could cause severe injury or death!

CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS!
• The Installation MUST be compliant with the National Fuel Gas Code (ANSI 2223.1) and local gas installation codes.

off before the installation of gas connector.

Gas connector shall not be in contact with any surfaces with temperature over l l0°C (230°F), sharp edges or electric wiring.

test solution may cause corrosion. Tested gas connectors MUST BE WATER RINSED AFTER LEAK TEST.
Fuel Gas Code Z223.1, NFPA 54 or CSA B 149.1, Natural Gas and Propane Gas Installation Code. If odor of gas is detected, immediately turn off the   

• . These may 

down with water and dried thoroughly.
• An accessible manual shut-off valve must be installed at the outlet of the gas supply line and upstream of the gas connector.
• Any contact with foreign objects, wiring or substances shall be avoided.

• Movement of gas connectors installed on moveable appliances (e.g. those factory equipped with casters) shall be limited to only pulling and pushing the 
appliance for cleaning or maintenance.

• .
• In addition to the main gas supply shut-off valve, an approved accessible manual shut-off valve must be installed upstream of the gas connector (within 

6 feet of the equipment it serves). Each piece of equipment must have its own shut-off valve. 
gas shut-off.

MUST BE INSTALLED

• NEVER APPLY

proper tools.
• Adequate means must be provided to limit the movement of caster appliances. A restraining device is REQUIRED for all types of moveable gas appliances.
• When installing an equipment line-up with dual feed front manifold gas inlets, 

 the gas connector assembly.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. The manual gas shut off ball valve (B), located in the gas manifold line (A), must be in the fully closed (off) position. If there 

is no gas shut-off valve in the manifold line, the main gas supply line valve (not shown) must be turned off. 
WARNING! DO NOT CONTINUE UNLESS THE GAS SUPPLY IS TURNED OFF.

when installed. Please refer to Installation Rights and Wrongs. For the 
case of a sharp bend in the hose, use of an Encore swivel connection is 
recommended.

3. It is recommended the main gas supply be located 30 - 42” off the ground. 
There should be pipe tees pointing downward direction.

4. To facilitate moving equipment as close to the wall as possible, the two 
ends of the Encore gas connector should be offset to the side from each 
other. (+/-3” offset recommended, see drawing 1).

5. Each piece of equipment MUST have its own approved manual shut-off 
valve. If there is not an accessible manual gas shut-off valve for each 

gas shut-off valve for each piece of equipment before continuing the installation.
MUST BE oriented so that the gas enters the female (valved) coupling half and 

ENCORE QUICK DISCONNECT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MUST

8. OPTION 1: 

Gas Supply Side:
a. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the threads at one end of the gas connector.
b. Thread this end of the gas connector into the gas shut-off valve and tighten with wrenches.

Appliance Side:
c. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the appliance’s male stub-out (F), and thread street elbow (E) 

onto male stub-out and tighten with wrenches. The location of both the equipment stub-out and the tees for the gas supply 
line manifold can vary greatly.

d. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to male street elbow (E) threads.

Thread the male nipple (I) onto the street elbow (E) and tighten. 
NOTE: MUST BE ORIENTED

MUST

onto the gas connector threads. Tighten.
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ENCORE QUICK DISCONNECT DEVICE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

TO CONNECT: Push nipple straight into coupling until sleeve snaps forward

TO DISCONNECT: Close shut-off valve to turn off gas. Retract sleeve and
pull out nipple.

IMPORTANT: QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING IS NOT TO BE USED AS 
THE PRIMARY SHUT OFF.

9. OPTION 2:
WARNING! 
upstream and attached to the gas supply.

Gas Supply Side:
a. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the threads at one end of the gas connector.

d. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the valve nipple. If the valve has female thread, properly connect 

connected to valve). Tighten with wrench.

Appliance Side:
f. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the appliance’s sub-out (F) and thread the elbow onto the stub-out.
g. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the male threads of the street elbow. If necessary, properly connect 

h. Apply thread sealant (pipe dope) or thread tape to the gas connector threads. Thread hose into the street elbow 
(or female threaded coupling connected to street elbow). Tighten with wrench.

Coupling Sleeve Nipple
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RESTRAINING CABLE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING! The restraining device must always be connected when the appliance is in service! The restraining device should 
be disconnected for movement, such as for servicing or cleaning, only after gas has been shut off and the connector has been 

RESTRAINING CABLE

1. Restraining Device should be installed parallel (in line with the 
gas appliance connector.)

1” #10 screws (D) and the plastic anchors (E) if needed.
3. Locate a structural area (frame) on the rear side of the equipment 

that is in line with the wall attachment.
Drill a 1/4” diameter hole. Use caution when drilling hole, so that 
internal components are not damaged.

Slide one washer onto the nut. Slide the eyebolt through the 

onto the eyebolt on the inside frame of the equipment and 
tighten securely.

(Step 2 above) and the other to the eyebolt (Steps 3 and 4 above).

NOTE: For adjustable restraining devices, the cable is manufactured to be shorter than the length of the gas connector.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR SWIVEL CONNECTION:
NOTE: The Encore Swivel is attached to the gas supply end of the connector

Encore SWIVEL FITTINGS ARE DESIGN CERTIFIED FOR USE WITH Encore GAS CONNECTORS ONLY

• DO NOT USE TEFLON TAPE ON THE SWIVEL
• DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN

(2) Eye Bolts

(2) Snap Hooks

(2) Brackets(4) Screws

(4) Plastic Anchors(4) Washers

(2) Nuts

(2) Packing (1) Cable

WRONG                           RIGHT

Set the length of the restraining device so that the connector 
is not kinked when the restraining device is fully extended.

RESTRAINING CABLE PARTS



INSTALLATION RIGHTS AND WRONGS

INSTRUCTIONS: CLEANING BEHIND EQUIPMENT

A. Disconnecting the Gas Line
1) Turn off the equipment.
2) Carefully pull the equipment away from the wall, stopping when the restraining cable is taut.

position. Unplug any electrical cords.

6) Carefully pull the equipment away from the wall.

disconnect coupling or gas line.

B. Reconnecting the Gas Line

2) Reattach the restraining cable.
3) Reattach any electrical cords.
4) Turn the lever on the gas ball valve to the “on· position.

6) If required, relight the pilot light. Turn the equipment on.

WRONG                              RIGHT WRONG                              RIGHT

WRONG                              RIGHT WRONG                              RIGHT



CANADIAN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS: 

WARNING!

2. All part of the union supplied with the connector must be used, and no attempt shall be made to assemble union nuts 
 directly to pipe threads.

 installation, connector movement after installation should be avoided.

6. Contact with foreign objects or substances must be avoided.

7. An accessible manual shutoff valve must be installed at the outlet of the gas supply piping system upstream of the 
 connector.

Caution! 

Z223.1 or CAN/CGA-8149.1, Natural Gas Installation Code, and CANICGA-8149.2, Propane Installation Code.

9. The connector complies with the Standard for Connectors for Moveable Gas Appliances, ANSI 221.69-CGA 6.16.

10. A restraining cable MUST BE connected at all times when appliance is in use.



TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Terms of Payment - NET 30 days subject to satisfactory credit arrangements. (No shipments will be made to accounts which 
are in arrears.)

Minimum Charge - There is a minimum billing charge of $50.00 per invoice.

Deliveries

Returned Merchandise

Shortages - Any claims for shortage must be made immediately upon receipt of merchandise. Shortage claims will be invalid 

Special Products

Product Changes
to alter, modify, or redesign products without creating any liability for the obsolescence of customer inventories.

Taxes

corporation.

LIMITED WARRANTY

replaced product to the purchaser are the responsibility of the purchaser. Replacement and/or repair under this warranty shall 

particular purpose are limited in duration to the above one-year period. 

otherwise incurred by the purchaser or any other user. 

you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



Guide d’installation du raccord de gaz pour services alimentaires
Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes. Ne pas bien comprendre et suivre ces 

instructions, mises en garde et avertissements peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort!these 
instructions, cautions and warnings could cause severe injury or death!

MISES EN GARDE ET AVERTISSEMENTS!
• L’installation DOIT être conforme au National Fuel Gas Code (ANSI 2223.1) et aux codes d’installation de gaz locaux.
• L’installation et les tests DOIVENT

sont fermées avant l’installation du raccord de gaz.
• La sortie d’alimentation en gaz doit se trouver dans la même pièce que l’appareil et le raccord de gaz ne doit pas être caché à l’intérieur ou tourner à travers 

un mur, le sol ou une cloison. Le raccord de gaz ne doit pas être en contact avec des surfaces dont la température est supérieure à 110 °C (230 °F), des 
arêtes vives ou des câbles électriques.

Toute solution d’essai restante peut provoquer de la corrosion. Les raccords de gaz testés DOIVENT ÊTRE RINCÉS À L’EAU APRÈS LE TEST DE FUITE. 

Propane Gas Installation Code. Si une odeur de gaz est détectée, coupez immédiatement l’alimentation en gaz de l’appareil et communiquez avec un 

• LES SOLUTIONS DE NETTOYAGE CONCENTRÉES OU LES SUBSTANCES CHIMIQUES NE DOIVENT PAS ENTRER EN CONTACT AVEC LES 
RACCORDS DE GAZ
En cas d’exposition à des produits chimiques puissants, les raccords de gaz doivent être rincés à l’eau et séchés soigneusement.

• Tout contact avec des corps étrangers, des câbles ou des substances doit être évité.

• Le mouvement des raccords de gaz installés sur les appareils mobiles (par ex. : ceux équipés en usine avec roulettes) doit être limité à tirer et pousser 
l’appareil pour le nettoyage ou l’entretien.

• NE PAS RÉUTILISER POUR UN AUTRE APPAREIL OU DANS UN AUTRE ENDROIT.
• En plus de la vanne d’arrêt principale de l’alimentation en gaz, une vanne d’arrêt manuelle accessible et approuvée doit être installée en amont du raccord 

de gaz (à moins de 6 pieds de l’équipement qu’il dessert). Chaque pièce d’équipement doit avoir sa propre vanne d’arrêt. NE PAS UTILISER le raccord à 
déconnexion rapide comme arrêt de gaz principal.

• La déconnexion rapide DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉE de sorte que le gaz entre dans la moitié du raccord et sorte de la moitié du mamelon. L’installation doit 

• N’APPLIQUEZ JAMAIS de tournevis, de sondes, etc. dans les raccords rapides. Le siège de la vanne peut être endommagé ou excentré.
• Le raccord de gaz ne doit pas être plié ou tordu lors de l’installation.

minimale) sont recommandées comme outils appropriés.
OBLIGATOIRE pour tous les 

types d’appareils à gaz mobiles.
• Lors de l’installation d’une gamme d’équipements avec des entrées de gaz de raccord avant à double alimentation, N’UTILISEZ PAS de raccord à   

déconnexion rapide.
• Les appareils doivent être débranchés avant le mouvement maximum. NE PAS TROP ÉTENDRE l’assemblage du raccord de gaz.

6.16 Connectors 
for Movable Gas Hoses



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

complètement fermé (arrêt). S’il n’y a pas de vanne d’arrêt de gaz dans la conduite du collecteur, la vanne principale de la 
conduite d’alimentation en gaz (non illustrée) doit être fermée.

AVERTISSEMENT! NE CONTINUEZ PAS À MOINS QUE L’ALIMENTATION EN GAZ NE SOIT COUPÉE.

l’installation. En cas de courbure prononcée du tuyau, il est recommandé 
d’utiliser un raccord tournant Encore.

3. Il est recommandé que l’alimentation principale en gaz soit située à 

pointant vers le bas.

les deux extrémités du raccord de gaz Encore doivent être décalées 

recommandé, voir l’illustration 1).
DOIT avoir sa propre vanne d’arrêt manuelle

approuvée. S’il n’y a pas de vanne d’arrêt de gaz manuelle accessible 

d’équipement avant de poursuivre l’installation.
6. Le raccord à déconnexion rapide Encore DOIT ÊTRE orienté de manière à ce que le gaz pénètre dans la moitié   

femelle du raccord (vanne) et sorte par la moitié mâle du mamelon. SUIVRE
en permanence sur le raccord.

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU RACCORD À DÉCONNEXION RAPIDE ENCORE
l’appareil. 

Le mamelon DOIT
l’équipement du mur dans un alignement d’équipement et de débrancher en toute sécurité le raccord de gaz de l’arrière de l’appareil.

7. Il existe deux options pour l’installation des raccords rapides : 
1ère OPTION
2e OPTION : Déconnexion rapide à la conduite d’alimentation en gaz sur le mur.

8. 1ère OPTION

Côté de l’alimentation en gaz :

b. Vissez cette extrémité du raccord de gaz dans la vanne d’arrêt de gaz et serrez avec des clés.

Côté appareil :

collecteur de la conduite d’alimentation en gaz peut varier considérablement.

e. Séparez l’extrémité mâle ou le mamelon du raccord à déconnexion rapide (I) de l’extrémité ou du raccord femelle (H). 

REMARQUE : Le raccord rapide DOIT ÊTRE ORIENTÉ de manière à ce que le gaz entre dans la moitié du raccord et sorte   
par la moitié mamelon du raccord rapide. Le personnel d’installation DOIT
marquées en permanence sur le raccord.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU DISPOSITIF DE DÉBRANCHEMENT RAPIDE ENCORE

POUR BRANCHER : poussez le mamelon directement dans le raccord jusqu’à 
ce que le manchon s’enclenche contre la bague de retenue. Ouvrez la vanne 
d’arrêt pour ouvrir le gaz.

POUR DÉBRANCHER : fermez la vanne d’arrêt pour fermer le gaz. 
Rétractez le manchon et sortez le mamelon.

IMPORTANT : LE RACCORD À DÉCONNEXION RAPIDE NE DOIT PAS 
ÊTRE UTILISÉ COMME DISPOSITIF DE FERMETURE PRIMAIRE.

2e OPTION
AVERTISSEMENT! Si vous décidez de choisir la 2e option pour l’installation, la partie femelle du raccord rapide doit être en 

La 2e

Côté de l’alimentation en gaz :

b. Vissez l’extrémité du raccord de gaz dans le mamelon mâle à déconnexion rapide (I). Serrez avec des clés.
c. Séparez le raccord rapide femelle (H) du raccord mâle (I). (Figure 2a).

à la vanne). Serrez avec une clé.

Côté appareil :

sur la sortie.

acceptées.

g. Connectez le raccord femelle à déconnexion rapide (H) au mamelon mâle (I). (Figure 1 a).

acceptées.
i. Après l’installation du raccord, repoussez délicatement l’appareil dans sa position normale de fonctionnement.

Couplage Manche Mamelon
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION POUR RACCORD À JOINT ARTICULÉ :
REMARQUE :

LES RACCORDS À JOINTS ARTICULÉS Encore SONT CERTIFIÉS POUR UNE UTILISATION AVEC LES RACCORDS DE 
GAZ Encore UNIQUEMENT
1. Ne pas dissimuler le joint articulé à l’intérieur ou traverser les murs, les sols ou les cloisons.
2. Pour une utilisation sur des systèmes de tuyauterie ayant une pression de gaz combustible ne dépassant pas 1/2 psi.
3. Installer UNIQUEMENT en aval de la vanne d’arrêt manuelle de la tuyauterie d’alimentation en gaz.

• NE PAS UTILISER DE RUBAN TÉFLON SUR LE JOINT ARTICULÉ
• NE PAS TROP SERRER

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION DU CÂBLE DE RETENUE

AVERTISSEMENT! Le dispositif de retenue doit toujours être branché lorsque l’appareil est en service! Le dispositif 
de retenue doit être débranché pour un déplacement, par exemple pour l’entretien ou le nettoyage, uniquement après que le 
gaz a été coupé et que le raccord a été débranché! Rebranchez le câble de retenue avant de rebrancher le raccord de gaz et 
de revenir à sa position d’origine.

CÂBLE DE RETENUE

1. Le dispositif de retenue doit être installé parallèlement 
(en ligne avec le raccord de l’appareil à gaz.)

2. Fixez le support en forme d’agrafe (A) à un montant dans le mur, 

en plastique (C) si nécessaire.
3. Localisez une zone structurelle (cadre) à l’arrière de l’équipement 

ne soient pas endommagés.

œil (F). Faites glisser une rondelle sur l’écrou. Faites glisser le 
boulon à œil à travers le trou percé et placez une rondelle 

6. Installez le câble de retenue (I) sur les deux mousquetons à chaque extrémité, en les fermant.

REMARQUE : Pour les dispositifs de retenue réglables, le câble est fabriqué pour être plus court que la longueur du raccord de gaz.

 ERREUR                           BON

Réglez la longueur du dispositif de retenue de manière 
à ce que le raccord ne soit pas plié lorsque le dispositif 
de retenue est complètement étendu.

F
(1) Boulon

H
(2) Mousquetons

A
(1) Support

B
(4) Vis

C
(4) Ancrages en plastique

E
(2) Rondelles

G
(1) Contre-écrou

D I
(1) Câble

PIÈCES POUR LE CÂBLE DE RETENUE



QUOI FAIRE ET NE PAS FAIRE LORS DE L’INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS : NETTOYAGE DERRIÈRE L’APPAREIL

A. Débranchez la conduite de gaz
1) Fermez l’appareil.
2) Éloignez soigneusement l’appareil du mur, en vous arrêtant lorsque le câble de retenue est tendu.

collecteur) sur la position OFF (fermé). Débranchez tous les cordons électriques.

raccord sur le sol, ce qui pourrait endommager l’unité.

6) Éloignez soigneusement l’appareil du mur.
7) Nettoyez l’arrière de l’équipement en vous assurant qu’aucune substance étrangère, graisse, solution de nettoyage   

ou saleté ne pénètre dans le raccord rapide ou la conduite de gaz.

1) Rattachez le raccord à déconnexion rapide en insérant l’extrémité du bouchon (mamelon) dans le raccord.
2) Rattachez le câble de retenue.
3) Rattachez tous les cordons électriques.

ERREUR                              BON ERREUR                              BON

ERREUR                             BON ERREUR                              BON



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION CANADIENNES : 

AVERTISSEMENT!  La déconnexion rapide doit être installée de sorte que le gaz entre dans la moitié du raccord et sorte de 

1. La sortie de gaz doit se trouver dans la même pièce que l’appareil au gaz et le raccord ne doit pas être dissimulé ou  
 traverser un mur, le sol ou une cloison.

2. Toutes les parties de l’union fournies avec le raccord doivent être utilisées, et aucune tentative ne doit être faite pour  

3. Le raccord ne doit pas être plié ou tordu.

 

 
 aux besoins de tirer et de pousser l’appareil vers l’intérieur et l’extérieur pour le nettoyage, l’entretien ou l’installation. Pour  

6. Le contact avec des corps étrangers ou des substances doit être évité.

 
 du raccord.

Mise en garde!  

DOIT ÊTRE branché à tout moment lorsque l’appareil est utilisé.



MODALITÉS ET CONDITIONS
Modalités de paiement
effectuée sur des comptes en souffrance.)

Livraison
de notre volonté telles que les incendies, les grèves, les retards de transport, les pénuries de matériel, les accidents ou autres 
éventualités de nature similaire.

Marchandise retournée
de Marchandises (ARM) est requis avant le retour, qui peut être obtenu en communiquant avec Component Hardware au  

Aucun article ne sera accepté en retour six mois après la date de facturation. Les frais de transport pour les marchandises 
retournées doivent être prépayés. Toutes les marchandises retournées sont soumises à des frais de réapprovisionnement 

marchandises spécialement commandées ne peuvent pas être retournés.

Pénuries
pour pénurie seront invalides à moins que Component Hardware ne soit avisé par écrit dans les 30 jours suivant la date de 
facturation.

Changements de produit

d’écriture et d’impression et les omissions sont sujettes à correction. Aucun représentant, revendeur, distributeur ou toute autre 
personne n’est autorisé à obliger cette société.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Component Hardware offre une garantie de cinq ans sur tous les raccords de gaz Encore. Nous assurons que chaque produit 
quitte notre usine en parfait état de fonctionnement. Avec un entretien approprié, les produits Encore fourniront à l’utilisateur 
des années de service satisfaisant.

ce produit est exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux pendant la période de garantie à compter de la date d’achat 
d’origine. Pendant cette période de garantie limitée, si ce produit s’avère défectueux, Component Hardware, à sa discrétion, 
le réparera et/ou le remplacera. Pour obtenir le service sous la garantie, les produits doivent être retournés à Component 
Hardware Group, en utilisant la procédure susmentionnée pour les marchandises retournées. Les frais d’expédition, de fret, 
d’assurance et autres frais de transport du produit retourné à Component Hardware et le retour du produit réparé ou remplacé 
à l’acheteur sont à la charge de l’acheteur. Le remplacement et/ou la réparation dans le cadre de cette garantie doivent être 
effectués dans un délai raisonnable après réception par Component Hardware du produit retourné.

Toute garantie expresse non fournie dans les présentes et tout recours en cas de rupture de contrat qui, sans cette disposition, 
pourrait survenir par implication ou application de la loi, est par la présente exclu et rejeté. Toute garantie implicite de qualité 

En aucun cas, Component Hardware ne pourra être tenu responsable envers l’acheteur ou toute autre personne de toute perte 
d’utilisation du produit ou de tous coûts, dépenses ou dommages spéciaux ou consécutifs, qu’ils résultent d’une violation ou 
d’une garantie, d’une rupture de contrat ou autrement encouru par l’acheteur ou tout autre utilisateur.

Certains États n’autorisent pas les limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite ou l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages 



Guía de Instalación del Conector de Gas para el Servicio de Alimentos
Por favor, lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones. Si no comprende y sigue estas instrucciones, 

precauciones y advertencias, ¡podría sufrir lesiones graves o incluso la muerte!

¡PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS!
• La instalación DEBE cumplir el Código Nacional de Gas Combustible (ANSI 2223.1) y los códigos locales de instalación de gas.

aparatos estén cerradas antes de la instalación del conector de gas.

o cables eléctricos.

empujar del aparato para su limpieza o mantenimiento.

• El conector de gas no debe doblarse, retorcerse ni apretarse durante la instalación.

aparatos de gas móviles.

6.16 Connectors 



INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACIÓN

suministro de gas (no mostrada) debe estar cerrada.
¡ADVERTENCIA! NO CONTINÚE A MENOS QUE EL SUMINISTRO DE GAS ESTÉ CERRADO.
2.

y Errores de instalación. Para el caso de una curva pronunciada en la 

desplazados lateralmente entre sí. (Se recomienda un desplazamiento de 

permanentemente en el acoplamiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO DE DESCONEXIÓN RÁPIDA ENCORE

del aparato.

Lado de suministro de gas:

de gas.

Lado del aparato:

calle (E).

marcadas permanentemente en el acoplamiento.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL DISPOSITIVO DE DESCONEXIÓN RÁPIDA ENCORE

PARA CONECTAR: 

abrir el gas.

PARA DESCONECTAR: 

IMPORTANTE: EL ACOPLAMIENTO DE DESCONEXIÓN RÁPIDA NO DEBE 
UTILIZARSE COMO CIERRE PRIMARIO.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
estar aguas arriba y conectada al suministro de gas.

Lado de suministro de gas:

conector de gas.

Lado del aparato:

el codo de la calle (o en el acoplamiento roscado hembra conectado al codo de la calle). Apriete con una llave.

prueba aceptados.

prueba aceptados.
i. Después de instalar el conector, empuje con cuidado el aparato a su posición normal de funcionamiento.

Acoplamiento  Casquillo                Boquilla

H I C E

Dirección del Flujo de Gas

Dirección del Flujo de Gas

G. Cable de sujeción

Encore (hembra

Encore (macho)

A. Linea de suministro de gas

C. Conector de gas Encore

A

E

G

D

B

C

FIGURA 2

FIGURA 2a

F



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN DE LA CONEXIÓN GIRATORIA:
NOTA: 

Las UNIONES GIRATORIAS Encore ESTÁN HOMOLOGADAS PARA SU USO EXCLUSIVO CON CONECTORES DE GAS 
Encore.

2. Para uso en sistemas de tuberías con presión de gas combustible no superior a 1/2 psi.

• NO UTILICE CINTA DE TEFLÓN EN EL ESLABÓN GIRATORIO
• NO APRETAR EN EXCESO

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN DEL CABLE DE RETENCIÓN

¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡El dispositivo de retención debe estar siempre conectado cuando el aparato esté en servicio! ¡El 
dispositivo de retención solo debe desconectarse para realizar movimientos, como por ejemplo para realizar tareas de 

cable de retención antes de volver a conectar el conector de gas y volver a colocarlo en su posición original.

CABLE DE RETENCIÓN

1. El dispositivo de retención debe instalarse en paralelo 
(en línea con el conector del aparato de gas).

E) y la contratuerca de nylon (G) en el perno de argolla en el 

NOTA: 

 INCORRECTO               CORRECTO

Ajuste la longitud del dispositivo de retención de modo que 
el conector no quede doblado cuando el dispositivo de 
retención esté totalmente extendido.

F
Perno de argolla (1)

H
Mosquetones (2)

A
Soporte (1)

B
Tornillos (4)

C
Anclajes Plásticos (4)

E
Arandelas (2)

G
    Contratuerca (1)

D
Tuerca Hexagonal (1)

I
Cable (1)

PIEZAS DEL CABLE DE RETENCIÓN



INSTALACIÓN CORRECTA E INCORRECTA

INSTRUCCIONES: LIMPIEZA DETRÁS DEL EQUIPO

INCORRECTO                    CORRECTO INCORRECTO                   CORRECTO

INCORRECTO                    CORRECTO INCORRECTO                   CORRECTO



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN EN CANADÁ: 

¡ADVERTENCIA! 

2. Se debe utilizar toda la parte de la unión suministrada con el conector, y no se debe intentar montar las tuercas de unión  
 directamente en las roscas de la tubería.

3. El conector no debe doblarse, retorcerse ni apretarse.

 

 deben limitarse a las necesidades de meter y sacar el aparato para su limpieza, mantenimiento o instalación. Para la   

 
 del conector.

¡Precaución!  



TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES
Condiciones de Pago
en mora).

Cargo Mínimo

Envíos
control, tales como incendios, huelgas, retrasos en el transporte, escasez de materiales, accidentes u otras contingencias de 
naturaleza similar.

Mercancía Devuelta

los productos pedidos especialmente no se pueden devolver.

Shortages

fecha de facturación.

Productos Especiales

Cambios de Producto

obsolescencia de los inventarios de los clientes.

Impuestos

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
.  
 

producto reparado o reemplazado al comprador son responsabilidad del comprador. El reemplazo y/o la reparación bajo esta 

anteriormente.




